Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 22, 2022

Ms. Alyssa Maker-Lawal, Administrator St Johnsbury Health & Rehab 1248 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9248

Dear Ms. Maker-Lawal:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on October 17, 2022. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

famila MCotaRN

PRINTED: 11/04/2022 **FORM APPROVED**

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475019			1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		B. WING		R 10/17/2022	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1 8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/1//2022
ST JOHN	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		248 HOSPITAL DRIVE AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
{E 000}	Initial Comments INITIAL COMMENTS		{E 000}	St Johnsbury Health & Rehabiliticenter provides this plan of cornwithout admitting or denying the existence of the alleged deficient. The plan of correction is prepare executed solely because it is requested and state law.	ection validity or cles. d and
{F 656} SS=D	at the facility on 10/17 the survey dated 08/2 regulatory violations violatio	unced, onsite revisit survey (72022. The revisit was for 4/2022. The following vere identified: comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans elitity must develop and ensive person-centered ident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and eludes measurable mes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive prehensive care plan must re to be furnished to attain ont's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 4, §483.25 or §483.40; and rould otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not sident's exercise of rights ong the right to refuse 10(c)(6). rvices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR facility disagrees with the R, it must indicate its offs and possible survey.	3 4	Resident #59 anticoagulant been administered per the control All residents that take medic have the potential to be affethe alleged deficient practic Residents taking medication been reviewed to ensure the receiving medication per the residents care plan. Education has been provide licenced nurses regarding complementation and mainte. Random audits will be concurred weekly x 4 then monthly x 3 to ensure medications are administered per the reside plan. Results of the audits reported to the QAPI comm. Compliance date 11-21-22	care plan cation coted by e. n have ey are e ed to care plan nance ducted 3 months ents care will be nittee.
BORATORY		JPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	É	TITLE	(X6) DATE
	appent			LNHA	11/14/20

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTER	S FUR WIEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVIB	NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		475019	B. WING			1 1	R 10/17/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		1248 HOSPITA	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AL DRIVE NSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	future discharge. Faci whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entities, for this purpos (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, it requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview are the facility failed to ensimplemented regarding three sampled resident include: Review of the medical reveals the resident was with diagnoses that incirregular and often venical lead to blood clots Intracranial Hemorrhaginto the brain] and Centembolism [stroke caus obstruction]. Review of Physician Office include orders for "Riva Give 1 tablet by mouth fibrillation, history of CN Resident #59's Care Pl	the resident and the live(s)- las for admission and ference and potential for lities must document desire to return to the sed and any referrals to and/or other appropriate se. I the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced and medical record review, sure a Care Plan was gomedications for one of ts (Resident #59). Findings record for Resident #59 as admitted to the facility bluded Atrial Fibrillation [and or rapid heart rhythm that in the heart]. Nontraumatic go [a spontaneous bleed ebral Infarction due to ed by a clot or rders for Resident #59 aroxaban Tablet- 15 MG in the evening for atrial // [stroke]." Review of an reveals the resident ered cardiovascular status	{F 6:	56}			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		[10. A)	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475019	B. WING_		10	R /17/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819					
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
Anticoagulant therapy relate Care Plan interventions for times 'Administer medication' Review of Res. #59's Medic Record [MAR] between 10/10/16/2022 under the order Rivaroxaban lists the medic "hold/See Nurse Notes" four "No/See Nurse Notes" four 'No/See Nurse Notes" twice the corresponding days indi Rivaroxaban was administer four times because the med sent to the facility labeled to the morning instead of the enote from 10/10/2022 indica #59's Rivaroxaban was administer There are no nurse notes or MAR that the resident receiv medication on 10/10/2022 at that the Physician was contamissed medications on either administered. Administering this medication during the day or omitting a contamination reveals that it should be contaminated in increases the risk clots and having a stroke. It is the provider should be contaminated in the revenue and the contamination works through 24 the Per interview on 10/17/2022 Director of Nursing, while rev	Resident #59 list 3 ons as ordered'. cation Administration 1/2022 and of for the medication cation codes 'HD' for in times and 'NN' for exercise that med in the morning dication was being to be administered in evening. A nursing eates that Resident dispectation that the morning dication was being to be administered in evening. A nursing eates that Resident dispectation that the morning dispect in the morning dication was being to be administered in evening. A nursing eates that Resident dispectation that the morning dispectation on the even their scheduled and no documentation eated regarding the enday it was not the enday it was	{F 65	6}				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475019	B. WING				R /17/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 48 HOSPITAL DRIVE AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	10	/1//2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	3	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 656}	notes, stated that the problems with the pha Resident #59's Rivaro administered at night it doesn't appear that I was administered on t confirmed that Reside	facility has been having rmacy. S/he stated that xaban should have been on those four days and that Resident #59's medication wo of the days. S/he nt #59's medication was not ed per the Care Plan 6	{F 65		Tag F 656 POC accepted on 11/22/2022 by S.Stem/P.Cota	!	
{F 755} SS=D	Pharmacy Srvcs/Proce CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1) §483.45 Pharmacy Se The facility must provid drugs and biologicals to them under an agreem §483.70(g). The facility personnel to administe permits, but only under a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures pharmaceutical service that assure the accurate	edures/Pharmacist/Records f)-(3) rvices de routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain tent described in ty may permit unlicensed or drugs if State law the general supervision of the general supervision of the se (including procedures the acquiring, receiving,	* F.7:	1.	Resident #59 anticoagulant has been administered per the care All residents that take medication have the potential to be affected the alleged deficient practice. Residents taking medication has been reviewed to ensure they are receiving medication per the residents care plan Education has been provided to licensed nurses regarding the	s plan. on d by	1/21/2022
5	biologicals) to meet the §483.45(b) Service Col- must employ or obtain pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides aspects of the provision the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establish	the services of a licensed consultation on all n of pharmacy services in les a system of records of of all controlled drugs in			pharmacy procedures, stat pharmacy services and administering medication per thresidents care plan. Random audits will be conduct weekly x 4 then monthly x 3 months to ensure medications are administered per the residents plan. Results of the audits will be reported to the QAPI committee Compliance date 11-21-22	ed onths care	

i		to retrivial ployarta de	MEDIONID OF IAMOED				OMB	NO. 0938-039	7
		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D.	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
			475019	B. WING				R 10/17/2022	
		ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 248 HOSPITAL DRIVE AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	•		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				iX i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATÈ	
		syas. 45(b)(3) Determine order and that an accomposition is maintained and period is maintained in the facility failed pharmaceutical services acquiring, receiving, did administering of all dru of 3 sampled residents. Findings include: Review of the medical reveals the resident was with diagnoses that incoirregular and often very can lead to blood clots intracranial Hemorrhaginto the brain] and Cere Embolism [stroke cause obstruction]. Review of Physician Or include orders for "Riva Give 1 tablet by mouth fibrillation, history of CVR Resident #59's Care Pladentified as having 'alterelated to Atrial Fibrillati Anticoagulant therapy recare Plan interventions imes 'Administer medicines' in the property of the care plan interventions imes 'Administer medicines' in the property of the proper	ines that drug records are in point of all controlled drugs odically reconciled. Is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record of to provide as that assure the accurate spensing, and the spensing, and the spensing, and the spensing and the spension and the	{F 7	755}				

OLIVILI	O TOT WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IN	U. US30-U3S I
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		475019	B. WING			10	R //17/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PITAL DRIVE DHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
V	Rivaroxaban lists the "hold/See Nurse Notes" the corresponding day Rivaroxaban was adm four times and was no nursing note from 10/medication Rivaroxaba administered @ HS [a been sent by pharmac am." Nursing notes from 10/14/2022 indicated about the inadministration time for Rivaroxaban. A nursing indicated that the reas Rivaroxaban was not a because it was on order 10/17/2022 at 11:51 Al Nurse [LPN] demonstrate wrapped in plastic include the resident's rate observation on the paciphysician's orders. The #59's Rivaroxaban was to be administered in morder indicated that it would have administered per physicianistered pe	medication codes 'HD' for s" four times and 'NN' for " twice. Nursing notes on is indicated that ministered in the morning administered twice. A l/2022 states "Residents an 15mg ordered to be to bedtime]. Medication has by to be administered in m 10/1/2022, 10/11/2022, the that the pharmacy was correct labeling of Resident #59's go note from 10/10/2022 on Resident #59's administered that day was er. The word of the way the discovery the stated that most medications packages with labels that manes, medications in cause of the way the discovery the stated that Resident is labeled by the pharmacy norning, but the physician's was to be administered at dications are to be cians' orders, the held and administered at	{F 7	55}			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475019	B. WING		1	R 0/17/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		01112022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
{F 755}	Director of Nursing co Rivaroxaban has been pharmacy with the inc and should be adminis	nfirmed that Resident #59's	{F 7		11/22/20	022	